

	Johns Hopkins HealthCare LLC Pharmacy Public Medical Management Drug Policies	<i>Policy Number</i>	MMDP050
		<i>Effective Date</i>	06/01/2022
		<i>Review Date</i>	04/19/2023
	<i>Subject</i> Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor (VEGF) Inhibitors - Bevacizumab products: Avastin, Mvasi, Zirabev, Alymsys, Vegzelma	<i>Revision Date</i>	04/19/2023
		<i>Page</i>	1 of 6

This document applies to the following Participating Organizations:

US Family Health Plan

Keywords: Alymsys, Avastin, Mvasi, Vegzelma , Zirabev

Table of Contents	Page Number
I. POLICY	1
II. POLICY CRITERIA	1
III. AUTHORIZATION PERIOD/LIMITATIONS	3
IV. EXCLUSIONS	4
V. RECOMMENDED DOSAGE	4
VI. CODES	4
VII. REFERENCES	4
VIII. APPROVALS	5

I. POLICY


- A. Avastin (bevacizumab), Mvasi (bevacizumab-awwb), Zirabev (bevacizumab-bvzr), Alymsys (bevacizumab-maly), and Vegzelma (bevacizumab-adcd) will require prior authorization for medical benefit coverage to ensure appropriate use. The process for initiating a prior authorization request can be found in policy PHARM 20.

II. POLICY CRITERIA

- A. Mvasi, Zirabev, Alymsys or Vegzelma may be approved for patients who meet the following:
1. Colorectal Cancer (CRC)
 - a. Documentation has been submitted showing that the patient has a diagnosis of colorectal cancer, including appendiceal adenocarcinoma and anal adenocarcinoma
 2. Small Bowel Adenocarcinoma
 - a. Documentation has been submitted showing that the patient has a diagnosis of small bowel adenocarcinoma
 3. Ampullary Adenocarcinoma
 - a. Documentation has been submitted showing that the patient has a diagnosis of progressive, unresectable, or metastatic intestinal-type ampullary adenocarcinoma
 4. Non-Small Cell Lung Cancer (NSCLC)
 - a. Documentation has been submitted showing that the patient has a diagnosis of recurrent, advanced, or metastatic non-squamous NSCLC
 5. CNS Cancer
 - a. Documentation has been submitted showing that the patient has one of the following types of CNS cancer:
 - I. Glioma (WHO Grade 1)
 - II. Diffuse high grade gliomas
 - III. Glioblastoma
 - IV. IDH mutant astrocytoma (WHO Grade 2, 3 or 4)
 - V. Oligodendroglioma (WHO Grade 2 or 3)
 - VI. Intracranial and Spinal Ependymoma (excludes subependymoma)
 - VII. Medulloblastoma
 - VIII. Primary Central Nervous System Lymphoma

	Johns Hopkins HealthCare LLC Pharmacy Public Medical Management Drug Policies	<i>Policy Number</i>	MMDP050
		<i>Effective Date</i>	06/01/2022
		<i>Review Date</i>	04/19/2023
	<u>Subject</u> Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor (VEGF) Inhibitors - Bevacizumab products: Avastin, Mvasi, Zirabev, Alimta, Vegzelma	<i>Revision Date</i>	04/19/2023
		<i>Page</i>	2 of 6

- IX. Meningiomas
- X. Limited and Extensive Brain Metastases
- XI. Metastatic Spine Tumors
- 6. Ovarian Cancer/Fallopian Tube Cancer/Primary Peritoneal Cancer
 - a. Documentation has been submitted showing that the patient has one of the following:
 - I. epithelial ovarian cancer
 - II. fallopian tube cancer
 - III. primary peritoneal cancer
 - IV. malignant sex cord stromal tumors
- 7. Uterine Neoplasms/Endometrial Carcinoma
 - a. Documentation has been submitted showing that the patient has a diagnosis of progressive, advanced, recurrent, or metastatic uterine neoplasms or endometrial carcinoma
- 8. Cervical/Vaginal Cancer
 - a. Documentation has been submitted showing that the patient has a diagnosis of persistent, recurrent, or metastatic cervical or vaginal cancer
- 9. Breast Cancer
 - a. Documentation has been submitted showing that the patient has a diagnosis of recurrent or metastatic breast cancer
- 10. Renal Cell Carcinoma
 - a. Documentation has been submitted showing that the patient has a diagnosis of relapsed or stage IV renal cell carcinoma
- 11. Soft Tissue Sarcoma
 - a. Angiosarcoma
 - I. Documentation has been submitted showing that the requested bevacizumab product will be used as monotherapy for treatment of angiosarcoma
 - b. Solitary fibrous tumor or hemangiopericytoma
 - I. Documentation has been submitted showing that the requested bevacizumab product will be used in combination with temozolomide for treatment of solitary fibrous tumor or hemangiopericytoma
- 12. Malignant Pleural Mesothelioma
 - a. Documentation has been submitted showing either of the other following:
 - I. Patient has a diagnosis of malignant pleural mesothelioma, malignant peritoneal mesothelioma, pericardial mesothelioma, or tunica vaginalis testis mesothelioma AND
 - i. The requested bevacizumab product will be used as one of the following:
 - A. 1st-line therapy for unresectable disease in combination with pemetrexed and either cisplatin or carboplatin, followed by monotherapy maintenance with the bevacizumab product
 - B. Subsequent therapy in combination with pemetrexed and either cisplatin or carboplatin if immunotherapy was administered as 1st-line treatment
 - II. Patient has a diagnosis of malignant peritoneal mesothelioma, pericardial mesothelioma, or tunica vaginalis testis mesothelioma AND the requested bevacizumab product will be used in combination with atezolizumab as subsequent therapy
- 13. Vulvar Squamous Cell Carcinoma
 - a. Documentation has been submitted showing that the patient has a diagnosis of unresectable locally advanced, recurrent, or metastatic vulvar squamous cell carcinoma and adenocarcinoma
- 14. Hepatocellular Carcinoma

	Johns Hopkins HealthCare LLC Pharmacy Public Medical Management Drug Policies	<i>Policy Number</i>	MMDP050
		<i>Effective Date</i>	06/01/2022
		<i>Review Date</i>	04/19/2023
	<u>Subject</u> Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor (VEGF) Inhibitors - Bevacizumab products: Avastin, Mvasi, Zirabev, Aylmsys, Vegzelma	<i>Revision Date</i>	04/19/2023
		<i>Page</i>	3 of 6

- a. Documentation has been submitted showing the following:
 - I. Patient has a diagnosis of unresectable or metastatic hepatocellular carcinoma,
 - II. The requested bevacizumab product will be used as initial treatment in combination with atezolizumab
15. Ophthalmic Disorders
 - a. Documentation has been submitted showing the patient has been diagnosed with one of the following retinal disorders:
 - I. Diabetic Macular Edema
 - II. Neovascular (wet) Age-Related Macular Degeneration
 - III. Macular Edema following Retinal Vein Occlusion
 - IV. Proliferative Diabetic Retinopathy
 - V. Choroidal Neovascularization (including myopic choroidal neovascularization, angioid streaks, choroiditis [including choroiditis secondary to ocular histoplasmosis], idiopathic degenerative myopia, retinal dystrophies, rubeosis iridis, pseudoxanthoma elasticum, and trauma)
 - VI. Neovascular Glaucoma
 - VII. Retinopathy of Prematurity
 - VIII. Polypoidal Choroidal Vasculopathy
 - B. Avastin may be approved for the following:
 1. Oncology Conditions
 - a. Documentation has been submitted showing the following:
 - I. Patient meets the initial coverage criteria listed above for the biosimilar products
 - II. Patient has hypersensitivity to the biosimilar products, or provider has a clinical justification as to why the patient cannot use the biosimilar products
 2. Ophthalmic Disorders
 - a. Documentation has been submitted showing the patient has been diagnosed with one of the following retinal disorders:
 - I. Diabetic Macular Edema
 - II. Neovascular (wet) Age-Related Macular Degeneration
 - III. Macular Edema following Retinal Vein Occlusion
 - IV. Proliferative Diabetic Retinopathy
 - V. Choroidal Neovascularization (including myopic choroidal neovascularization, angioid streaks, choroiditis [including choroiditis secondary to ocular histoplasmosis], idiopathic degenerative myopia, retinal dystrophies, rubeosis iridis, pseudoxanthoma elasticum, and trauma)
 - VI. Neovascular Glaucoma
 - VII. Retinopathy of Prematurity
 - VIII. Polypoidal Choroidal Vasculopathy

III. AUTHORIZATION PERIOD/LIMITATIONS

- A. Initial approval will be limited to 6 months of therapy for treatment of ophthalmic disorders. All other covered uses will be limited to 12 months of therapy.
- B. Continuation of therapy may be approved in 12-month intervals with documentation showing the patient is experiencing a clinical benefit to therapy without disease progression, and has not had unacceptable toxicity
 1. Specific requirement for ophthalmic disorders: Documentation is required showing that the patient has had a positive clinical response to therapy, evidenced by one of the following:
 - a. improvement or maintenance in best corrected visual acuity [BCVA] or visual field

	Johns Hopkins HealthCare LLC Pharmacy Public Medical Management Drug Policies	<i>Policy Number</i>	MMDP050
		<i>Effective Date</i>	06/01/2022
		<i>Review Date</i>	04/19/2023
	<i>Subject</i> Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor (VEGF) Inhibitors - Bevacizumab products: Avastin, Mvasi, Zirabev, Alymsys, Vegzelma	<i>Revision Date</i>	04/19/2023
		<i>Page</i>	4 of 6

- b. reduction in the rate of vision decline or the risk of more severe vision loss

IV. EXCLUSIONS

- A. The bevacizumab products will not be covered for the following:
- Any indications or uses that are not FDA-approved, or guideline-supported

V. RECOMMENDED DOSAGE

Please refer to the FDA-approved prescribing information, or clinical guidelines, for indication-specific dosing details.

VI. CODES


CPT Copyright 2013 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

Note: The following CPT/HCPCS codes are included below for informational purposes. Inclusion or exclusion of a CPT/HCPCS code(s) below does not signify or imply member coverage or provider reimbursement. The member's specific benefit plan determines coverage.

Medication	JHCPCS/CPT Code
Injection, bevacizumab, 10 mg	J9035
Injection, bevacizumab-awwb, biosimilar, (mvasi), 10 mg	Q5107
Injection, bevacizumab-bvzr, biosimilar, (zirabev), 10 mg	Q5118
Injection, bevacizumab-maly, biosimilar, (alymsys), 10 mg	Q5126
Injection, bevacizumab-adcd (vegzelma), biosimilar, 10 mg	Q5129

VII. REFERENCES

- Avastin [prescribing information]. South San Francisco, CA: Genentech, Inc.; September 2022.
- Mvasi [prescribing information]. Thousand Oaks, CA: Amgen Inc.; November 2021.
- Zirabev [prescribing information]. New York, NY: Pfizer Inc.; May 2021.
- Alymsys [prescribing information]. Bridgewater, NJ: Amneal Pharmaceuticals LLC; April 2022.
- Vegzelma [prescribing information]. Incheon, Republic of Korea: Celltrion, Inc.; September 2022.
- The NCCN Drugs & Biologics Compendium® © 2022 National Comprehensive Cancer Network, Inc. Available at: <https://www.nccn.org>. Accessed March 10, 2022.
- Micromedex Solutions [database online]. Truven Health Analytics, Greenwood Village, CO. Available at: <http://www.micromedexsolutions.com>. Accessed March 10, 2022.

	Johns Hopkins HealthCare LLC Pharmacy Public Medical Management Drug Policies	<i>Policy Number</i>	MMDP050
		<i>Effective Date</i>	06/01/2022
		<i>Review Date</i>	04/19/2023
		<i>Revision Date</i>	04/19/2023
	<i>Subject</i> Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor (VEGF) Inhibitors - Bevacizumab products: Avastin, Mvasi, Zirabev, Aylmsys, Vegzelma	<i>Page</i>	5 of 6

8. Chan WM, Lai TY, Lui DT, et al. Intravitreal bevacizumab (Avastin) for myopic choroidal neovascularization: 1-year results of a prospective pilot study. *Br J Ophthalmol*. 2009;93(2):150-154.
9. Gupta B, Elagouz M, Sivaprasad S. Intravitreal bevacizumab for choroidal neovascularization secondary to causes other than age-related macular degeneration. *Eye*. 2010;24:203-213.
10. CATT Research Group, Martin DF, Maguire MG, et al. Ranibizumab and bevacizumab for neovascular age-related macular degeneration. *N Engl J Med*. 2011;364(20):1897-1908.
11. Russo V, Barone A, Conte E, et al. Bevacizumab compared with macular laser grid photocoagulation for cystoid macular edema in branch retinal vein occlusion. *Retina*. 2009;29:511-5.
12. Michaelides M, Kaines A, Hamilton RD, et al. A prospective randomized trial of intravitreal bevacizumab or laser therapy in the management of diabetic macular edema (BOLT Study) 12-month data: report 2. *Ophthalmology*. 2010;117:1078-1086.
13. Mirshahi A, Roohipour R, Lashay A, et al. Bevacizumab-augmented retinal laser photocoagulation in proliferative diabetic retinopathy: a randomized double-masked clinical trial. *Eur J Ophthalmol*. 2008;18(2):263-269.
14. Yazdani S, Hendi K, Pakravan M, et al. Intravitreal bevacizumab for neovascular glaucoma: a randomized controlled trial. *J Glaucoma*. 2009;18(8):632-637.
15. Mintz-Hittner HA, Kennedy KA, Chuang AZ, et al. Efficacy of intravitreal bevacizumab for stage 3+ retinopathy of prematurity. *N Engl J Med*. 2011;364(7):603-615.
16. American Academy of Ophthalmology Retinal/Vitreous Panel. Preferred Practice Pattern® Guidelines. Age-Related Macular Degeneration. San Francisco, CA: American Academy of Ophthalmology; 2019. Available at: <https://www.aao.org/preferred-practice-pattern/age-related-macular-degeneration-ppp>.
17. American Academy of Ophthalmology Retinal/Vitreous Panel. Preferred Practice Pattern® Guidelines. Diabetic Retinopathy. San Francisco, CA: American Academy of Ophthalmology; 2019. Available at: <https://www.aao.org/preferred-practice-pattern/diabetic-retinopathy-ppp>.
18. American Academy of Ophthalmology Retinal/Vitreous Panel. Preferred Practice Pattern® Guidelines. Retinal Vein Occlusions. San Francisco, CA: American Academy of Ophthalmology; 2019. Available at: <https://www.aao.org/preferred-practice-pattern/retinal-vein-occlusions-ppp>.
19. VanderVeen DK, Melia M, Yang MB, et al. Anti-vascular endothelial growth factor therapy in primary treatment of type 1 retinopathy of prematurity: a report by the American Academy of Ophthalmology. *Ophthalmology*. 2017. May;124(5):619-633.
20. Yong M, Zhou M, Deng G. Photodynamic therapy versus anti-vascular endothelial growth factor agents for polypoidal choroidal vasculopathy: A meta-analysis. *BMC Ophthalmol*. 2015;15:82.
21. Kim JH, Kim JW, Lee TG, Lew YJ. Treatment outcomes in eyes with polypoidal choroidal vasculopathy with poor baseline visual acuity. *J Ocul Pharmacol Ther*. 2015;31(4):241-247.
22. Chang YS, Kim JH, Kim KM, et al. Long-term outcomes of anti-vascular endothelial growth factor therapy for polypoidal choroidal vasculopathy. *J Ocul Pharmacol Ther*. 2016;32(4):219-224.

VIII. APPROVALS

Signature on file at JHHC

DATE OF REVISION	SUMMARY OF CHANGE
04/20/2022	Policy Creation
05/27/2022	Clarified Avastin criteria

 JOHNS HOPKINS <small>M E D I C I N E</small> <small>JOHNS HOPKINS HEALTHCARE</small>	Johns Hopkins HealthCare LLC Pharmacy Public Medical Management Drug Policies	<i>Policy Number</i>	MMDP050
		<i>Effective Date</i>	06/01/2022
		<i>Review Date</i>	04/19/2023
	<u>Subject</u> Vascular Endothelial Growth Factor (VEGF) Inhibitors - Bevacizumab products: Avastin, Mvasi, Zirabev, Alimta, Vegzelma	<i>Revision Date</i>	04/19/2023
		<i>Page</i>	6 of 6

04/19/2023

Added Alimta and Vegzelma; revised criteria

Review Dates: 04/20/2022, 04/19/2023

Revision Dates: 05/27/2022, 04/19/2023